THURSDAY

Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

2.24B

Name of Company

Travel Offers Limited

Company number

03826170

[n the High Couwrt of Justice. Chancery Division,
Munchester District Registry

Court case number
4073 of 2008

W

Paul Andres Fhnt
KPMG LLP

St James' Square
Manchester

M2 6DS

United Kingdom

Administrators of the above company attach a progress report fi

Brian Green
KPMG LLP

St James' Square
Manchester

M2 6DS

United Kingdom

period

from to
4
10 December 2008 /) / 9 June 2009
/)
Signed W
Joint Administrator
Dated 1 July 2009
Contact Details:
Yoo somod e o gie any coatact information in Louise Rigby
e hos appaostle but 1 you de, 1t will help Companies KPMG LLP
[lemine 1o convtact vou il there 15 a guery on the form. St James' Square
Fhe centact sfurmation thal yvou give will be visible to Manchester
serehers of the public record M2 6DS
United Kingdom Tel
DX Number DX 724620 Manchester 42 0161 246 4875

MR

(09/07/2009
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form. pleasc sead it to the Registar of Companies at-

Companies House. Crown Way. Cardiff CF14 307

DX 33050 Cardiff




Travel Offers Limited (in
Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant
to Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
1 July 2009
This report contains 7 puges

Appendices coniain 4 pages

T 2009 XPMG LLP, 3 UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member finn of the KPMG network of
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG Entémational, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved.




Travel Offers Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Ruldes 2003
KPMG LLP

{ July 2009

Notice: About this report

This Report has been prepared by Paul Andrew Flint and Brian Green, the Joint
Administrators of Travel Offers Limted, solely to comply with their statutory duty to
report to creditors under the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progress of the Administration,
and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for
any other purpose, or in any other context.

This Report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to
be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial
interest in Travel Offers Limited.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Report are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or in any context other
than under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at its own risk. To the fullest extent
permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility and will not
accept any liability in respect of this Report to any such person.

Paul Andrew Flint and Brian Green are authorised to act as Insolvency Practitioners by
the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales.

The Joint Administrators act as agents for Travel Offers Limited and contract without
personal liability.

The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest
extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not
accept any liability to any person in respect of this Report or the conduct of the
Administration.




colat

Travel Qffers Limited (in Administration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
1 July 2009
Contents
1 Glossary 1
2 Other information required by Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003 1
3 Introduction 2
4 Statement of Affairs 2
5 Progress of the Administration to 9 June 2009 2
6 Receipts and Payments in the period 4
7 Creditors 5
8 Other Matters 6
9 Outstanding Matters 6
10 Future Reporting 7
Appendices
1) Joint Administrators’ time costs, charge out rates and disbursements to 9 June
2009
2) Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period 10 December

2008 to 9 June 2009




A

Travel Offers Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

Glossary

Joint Administrators

Administration

Company
Group

HSBC

Agents
Solicitors
SIP

Act

EC Regulations

KPMG LLP
f July 2009

Paul Andrew Flint and Brian Green of KPMG LLP, St James’
Square, Manchester, M2 6DS

The Administration granted by the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Manchester District Registry in respect of
Travel Offers Limited dated 10 December 2008. Court case
number 4073 of 2008

Travel Offers Limited (in Administration)

Landround plc and its 100% subsidiaries (Landround
Marketing Limited, Travel Offers Limited, Landround Travel
Limited, Fixed Fee Plus Limited, White Label Rewards
Limited, Compra y Vuela SL and Travel Rewards AB Limited)

HSBC Bank plc

Sanderson Weatherall

Eversheds LLP

Statemnent of Insolvency Practice
Insoivency Act 1986

Council Regulations (EC) No. 1346/2000

Other information required by Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

Date of appoiniment

10 December 2008

Company registered number 03826170

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Appointor

The Quadrant, Sealand Road, Chester, CH1 4QR

KPMG LLP, St James® Square, Manchester, M2 6DS

The directors of the Company




5.1

e

Travel Offers Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

1 July 2009

Introduction

Further to my report dated 28 January 2009, T write to provide an update on the progress
of the Administration in accordance with Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency {(Amendment)
Rules 2003.

For your information, an abstract receipts and payments account for the six month period
10 December 2008 to 9 June 2009 is attached at Appendix 2. Cash held at 9 June 2009
totals £58,946.

Statement of Affairs

A statement of the Company’s affairs has been completed by Anthony Pope, a director of
the Company.

This has been filed at court and Companies House.

Progress of the Administration to 9 June 2009

Initial Strategy

As discussed in the Joint Administrators” Proposals, dated 28 January 2009, the Group
ceased to trade on 21 November 2008, with the exception of the Company, whose
operations were temporarily suspended.

Following the appointment on 10 December 2008, the initial strategy was to complete the
statutory requirements of the Administration in a timely manner and to seek the sale of
the Company’s business and assets.

[t was considered that achieving a sale of the business and assets as soon as possible was
essential if realisations were to be maximised, and hence the Joint Administrators
continued to negotiate with the interested parties identified prior to appointment.

The two Company employees were made redundant prior to the appointment of the Joint
Administrators.

Progress of the Administration

Sale of Business and Assets

As detailed in the Joint Administrators’ proposals, a sale of the business and assets was
completed on 12 December 2008 to Repeated Speech Limited for £80,000. The




522

523

53

m{/ﬁa Travel Offers Limited (in Administration)
Report to Creditors pursuant lo Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP

I July 2009

consideration apportionment was £77,500 for the business and goodwill, £2,000 for the
stock and £500 for the furniture and equipment.

There are no further assets to realise.

Investigation

The Joint Administrators have a duty to investigate the aftairs of the Compény prior to
appointment and submit a report to the Department for Business Enterprise and
Regulatory Reform (DBERR).

I can confirm that the Joint Administrators have complied with the reporting requirements
and that the investigation has been concluded.

To date we have not found any matters that will result in additional realisations in this
case. We are not at liberty to disclose the nature or content of the reports to the DBERR.

Statutory issues

All statutory matters have been completed by the Joint Administrators in a timely manner.

Costs of realisations

To date, the Joint Administrators have been engaged in:

¢ dealing with employee matters;

¢ realising the Company assets;

o dealing with creditor claims and queries;
e reporting to unsecured creditors;

s corresponding with our HSE (Heailth, Safety & Environment), VAT and Corporation
Tax teams; and

+ statutory issues associated with the Administration.

The KPMG LLP team working on the case includes the Joint Administrators, Case
Manager, Case Admntistrator and support team.

As per the proposals, the Joint Administrators will fix the basis of their remuneration with
reference to time properly spent in this matter. The Joint Administrators do not anticipate
that there will be any funds available for distribution to unsecured creditors. In
accordance with rule 2.106 (5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended}, the Joint
Administrators will fix their remuneration by the approval of the secured creditor (and the
preferential creditors if the Joint Administrators intend to make a distribution to them).




6.1
6.1.1

hcblaz

Travel Offers Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant 1o Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMGLLP

! July 2009

The Joint Administrators’ time costs to 9 June 2009 are £39,013. A total of 168 hours
have been spent working on the Administration to 9 June 2009, at an average rate of £232
per hour. To date expenses totalling £582 have been mcurred.

An analysis of the Joint Administrators’ costs to date in accordance with the provisions of
SIP 9 is attached at Appendix 1.

A creditors’ guide to fees can be found at:
http://www.r3.org.uk/uploads/sip/SIP9 v5 April_2007(1).pdf, however, if you are unable
to access this guide and would like a copy please contact Louise Rigby.

The Joint Administrators have instructed KPMG LLP HS&E, Pension, Corporation Tax
and VAT specialists to carry out assessments of the Company’s position. Time in
relation to these matters is also included in the analysis at Appendix 1.

No fees have been drawn to date.

Receipts and Payments in the period

An analysis of receipts and payments for the period 10 December 2008 to 9 June 2009 is
attached at Appendix 2.

Funds held in the Joint Administrators® account at 9 June 2009 amounted to £58,946.

Receipts and payments in the period are commented on below.

Receipts
Goodwill

A total of £77,500 has been received in consideration for the business and goodwill.

Cash at bank

Funds of £935 have been received from the Company’s pre-Administration bank
accounts.

Furniture and equipment

A sum of £500 has been received for the furniture and equipment at the Company’s
premises.

VAT repayment

A sum of £2,286 has been received from HMRC in repayment of VAT incurred during
the Administration.




6.1.5

6.2
6.2.1

6.2.2

6.2.3

6.2.4

6.2.5

7.1

hcoizl

Travel Offers Limited (in Administration}

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency {Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

I July 2009

Sales Agreement

Per the sales agreement, £1,996 has been received in relation to stock and £4 in relation to

the Company’s marketing portfolio, intellectual property, customer contracts and
company databases.

Payments

Legal Fees

Fees of £15,150 have been paid to our Solicitors for their work in connection with
appointment and the sale of the Company.

Bank Charges

Charges of £21 have been incurred.

Consultancy Fees

Fees of £6,500 have been paid to Anthony Pope, a Company director, in relation to his
agsistance during the sale of business and other matters arising in the Administration.

Statutory Advertising

A sum of £118 has been paid in respect of advertising the appointment of the Joint
Administrators.

IT Charges

A sum of £200 has been paid in respect of securing the hotel and customer databases
located on the Company’s server.

Creditors

Secured Creditor

Approximately, £4,900 was due to HSBC at the date of the appointment of the Joint
Administrators. However, HSBC’s security is such that it is able to apply cross
guarantees to set off balances across other group companies, and as a consequence there
remains no Group indebtedness to HSBC, with the exception of fees and charges, which
are yet to be confirmed.

There are no other secured creditors.

L




7.2

7.3

A

Travel Offers Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

I July 2009

Preferential Creditors

Preferential creditors are estimated at £100 and relate to the two employees’ claims for
arrears of wages and holiday pay.

The Joint Administrators currently estimate that there may be sufficient funds available o
enable a distribution to the preferential creditors.

Unsecured Creditors

The Joint Administrators estimate that there will be insufficient funds available to enable
a distnbution to unsecured creditors of the Company.

Other Matters

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 will apply in this matter and these
proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation.

In accordance with section 176A of the Act, a prescribed part will be made available to
unsecured creditors should floating charge realisations be sufficient on the basis that the
floating charge in favour of the Bank was created after 15 September 2003. The
debenture was created on 19 April 2005.

The prescribed part is a proportion of the net floating charge realisations after preferential
creditors have been paid in full, to be distributed exclusively to unsecured creditors.

We anticipate that floating charge realisations will be insufficient to enable a prescribed
part payment to be made available to unsecured creditors.

Outstanding Matters

The Joint Administrators are still dealing with a number of issues in respect of the
Administration, including:

¢ distribution to preferential creditors;

¢ ongoing pre and post appointment VAT and corporation tax matters; and

¢ settlement of final costs of the Administration.

Once these matters have been fully resolved the Joint Administrators will seek the
dissolution of the Company.




Travel Offers Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

! July 2009

10 Future Reporting

It is anticipated that the Joint Administrators will seek the dissolution of the Company
within the next six months, at which time I shall issue my final report to creditors.

However, should the Administrators’ proposals not have been completed prior to that
time, in accordance with Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003, T will
provide creditors with my next report tn December 2009.

a

Paul Andrew Flint
Joint Administrator




™o
ST o g9 saien e adamga wauad
2 Afampy po P s i B PN S
W. m MUL w_ Ing yudwsuSisse 23 0) KNP PIZIPYT 10U §T SUOILAM] UOIRS P8 |R1U23 W
= - N
oy SWT IR JUIIIEATEST Dt O3 8{130IF MUl ah
L3 M ..m. & bl faap [is
g E R by S ———— ———————
B x rKr — RN USTINGE  S0'89: K] 1
.mum = Pl e NETI0aE SUR9L oo pouxl 2y |
=
- 2 0o oG o 000 e
z 3 =
./m.-.. d... JETP (K RISODPANG U e %33
=
w» ¥ =
3 E =
.m Mﬂl 1T 05 Z10'eE S¢°991 4o ¥9811 e LEE CLERSTTERIOTN
= wn
] S
.u £ wn CIRIT 00516 B0 0y
W W O ook LT ()] T R RS TU LY - LY
3 HFinT st (N4 W oo uouSed Curpunpas (1]
e )
o) M (Lot DO NEE W wo L] LANLVA Wnamodds: any !
5 T W EruiE yes 08T e Py ) sy
-y .M m L8503 [T [LUF) [E] 2ouapURILIT MNP )
m <, R oS | oonsy e o oA R
) i
_.41 - 05 T63°LL WEs (LX< ue's 0gd
o~ 175} 00 RIS oL (L] (s MY I Ay
Y Bt 2°680'T orn wy orn IHwpony
=1 O mysy not (Pl mry SR W) R Yy
m b o 075 Wt 00'r i} niEn STUN SR N RIInAD 27160
] [ 000t T 000 [£154 oro Tuadond ppgasea]
= i [ SI3SSH [0 | IRS[| U]
3 -— W' 0gl 0o orr T 050
2 © o
= (L] o wo INFi) [T ORI Ry
Y e 05150 "0 'y w0 oro
m....r = o0 a7l g aTe
o » —t [«B]
= E = TS5 0o TN
= oEGE' | LK) [55
.mw = Tw [ERY S N a8l
. A LS o s
S [l o AL wn or's
= n. o oy
W .— < 209 0 £ X
o o > LYY w0 w0 SR ¥ R
M oy 7] AlHES o ey
s Oy o el
L9l
- e n [y (V2] o8 LKD) PR UM
- G Foyuuw
- — QL 3 AR 3 K0 sanop
_d wn Ay [CILER Janddnyg ARSI PY [UETTE 3T TR TR EN Y IXE T | A Ay suads aup patepiposy
=
! ) L = |3 A saa) eyl ) g g%
-nlm p 77 SAMGE B R0TLANI nday
hd - p—
k A d AU LMD Y U1 PAIE] SJIEH ) 1AW,




R

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

Travel Offers Limited (in Administration)

KPMG LLP
I July 2009
Appendix 1: Charge out rates and disbursements
Restructuring Tax VAT Pensions
£ £ £ £
Partner 515 595 865 745
Director 440 535 775 670
Senior 405 375-470  545-680  470-590
Manager
Manager 320 255-305  370-435 320-385
Administrator 225 185-220 270-315 235-275
Assistant i65 85-185 120-235 110-235
administrator

Travel Offers Limited (in

Administration)

10 December 2008 to 9 June 2009

Category 1 expenses

Expense name

Expenses b/f

Sundry Expenses

Bonding

Expense amount £

Total

392.61

50.90

138.00

581.51




Travel Offers Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

I July 2009

Appendix 2: Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments
account for the period 10 December 2008 to 9 June 2009

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 10/12/20058 to 09/06/2009 Appendix to Forum 224
Travel Offers Limired Page l
RECEIPTS £
Brought ferward from previous Abstract (if Any) 0.00
Gooduill 77,500.00
Customer Contracts 1.00
Furniture and equipment 500.00
Steck 1.996.00
Marketing Portfolio 1.00
Intellectual Property 1.00
Cash st bapk 934.78
Company Darabases 1.00
Floating ch. VAT control 17.75
Fixed charge VAT control 226800
* Delete as Caried forward to 83,210.53
approprizte * countinvation sheet / next abstract
PAYMENTS £
Broughe forward from previens Abstract (if Any) 000
Legal fees 15,150.00
Bank charges 795
Consultancy fee 5,000 00
Consultancy fees 1,500.00
Statutory edvertising 1833
Bank charges 1263
IT extraction fees 20000
Floating ch. VAT tec’able 1775
Fixed charge VAT 1ec'able 226800
* Delete a3 Canied forwaid o 2327470
approptiate * continvaiion sheet £ next abstract

Hote - The receiprs aad payrents mrest severally be added op at the fa0r of each sheer 2od the totals czrmed fzrward fiom one abstracet 10 azothet
writhou: any intermaediate balzace 5o that the poss toals thall 1epresent the to1a} imotmrs received and paid by the admeimstrator s10ce he v appoinred.




cbizc

Travel Offers Limited (in Administration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendnent) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
1 July 2009

Travel Offers Limited
(In Administation)
Administrators’ Ahstract af Receipts & Payments
Stateinent From 29/01/20409 Fromn 10712020403
of Affaire To 09/06/2009 To 09/06/2009
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Goodwilk NIL 77.500.60
NI 71.500.00
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Legal fees 15,150.0¢ 1315000
Bank charges 195 195
Consultancy fee NIL 5.000.00
(15,157.95) 0,157.95)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Customer Contracts NL 100
Fumiture and equiproent NI 300,00
Stock NIL 1,996.00
Marketing Portfolio NIL .00
latetfectual Property NIL i.00
Cash at bank 93478 93478
Company Databnses NIL 1.00
934.78 34378
COST OF REALISATIONS
Consultancy fees 1,500.00 1,300.00
Statutory advertising NIL 11835
Bank charges 1263 1765
IT extraction fees NIL 200.00
{1512.63) (1.831.00)
(35,735.82) 58,945.83
REPRESENTED BY
Fixed charge cumrent §7,34203
Fleating charge custens 160378
58,945.83

Paul Andiew Flint
Administiator




